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PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Positive experiences of family caregivers of patients with chronic 

heart failure: Protocol for a qualitative systematic review and 

meta-synthesis 

AUTHORS Yang, Panpan; Guan, Qingyi; Ma, Mengzhen; Fan, Yanyan 

 

 

VERSION 1 – REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Basso, Ines 
Università degli Studi del Piemonte Orientale Amedeo Avogadro, 
Department of Public Health and Pediatrics 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-May-2022 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A very interesting protocol that focuses on an original and relevant 
aspect of the care, as the positive experiences perceived by a 
family caregiver of people with heart failure. 
English is often poor and requires checking and improvements; 
language revision is highly recommended. 
 
Abstract 
The introduction should be more focused on what is already 
known about caregivers’ positive experiences. Please, add the aim 
and the study design of the study. In the method section data 
sources and eligibility criteria should be indicated. 
 
Introduction 
Overall clear, minor revisions should be considered. 
Please pay attention to the use of the references: the qualitative 
study of Shamali et al (ref 1) is not the appropriate study design to 
support that heart failure is the most frequent cause of death. The 
authors should cite large-scale population-based epidemiological 
studies. 
Please check errors in the citations (e.g., page 5, line 65) 
The authors chose to present the benefits of caregivers’ positive 
experiences through a numbered list. I suggest narratively 
rephrasing this part. 
Aim 
The aim of the qualitative review is already clearly stated in the 
last rows of the introduction. In my opinion, it is not necessary to 
add review questions. Moreover, review questions number one 
and two are not appropriate for a qualitative review. 
 
Eligibility criteria 
Inclusion and exclusion criteria should refer to the studies. I 
suggest editing all the criteria as follows: 
Type of participants: Studies that focus on family members…. 
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The authors should decide whether to refer to participants as 
family caregivers or family members and be consistent throughout 
the text 
Type of the studies: I don’t understand the sentence “…but not 
limited to”. The authors should state clearly which study design will 
be selected in the review. 
 
Search strategy 
I have some concerns about the choice to screen 4 Chinese 
databases. Since caregivers’ experiences are strongly influenced 
by culture, if many sources from one country were found, the 
results would lose their ability to inform health care decision-
making. 
PROSPERO registration number should be reported. 
I assume that the search for the studies has already been done 
since the authors state that databases will be searched until April 
2022. For the search strategy, the consultation of an expert 
librarian is highly recommended. 
 
Assessment of the risk of bias 
Authors should state the name of the tool they will use to assess 
the methodological quality of the studies included (JBI-QARI?), 
indicate the appropriate reference (please check errors in the 
citation), and provide an accurate description of the evaluation 
criteria. It should be also indicated how a positive rating will be 
assigned (i.e., yes answer) 
How many authors will assess the methodological quality of the 
papers? 
 
Data extraction 
The JBI-QARI extraction tool should be cited and described 
properly (again check errors in the citation). Moreover, the process 
by which data will be labeled (themes or subthemes) or supported 
(i.e., quotations) should be indicated. 
JBI-QARI levels of credibility should be described as well. 
 
Data synthesis 
The JBI meta-aggregation approach should be described clearly in 
all the steps involved as well as the process by which the findings 
will be merged. 

 

REVIEWER Zippel-Schultz, Bettina 
The German Foundation for the Chronically Ill 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Aug-2022 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors address an important issue in the health system 
worldwide by conducting a meta-analysis of the positive 
experiences of family caregivers in the care process. Family 
caregivers are a central component of health care for chronically ill 
people. Bringing together the English and Chinese literature may 
offer an exciting insight. 
I have a few suggestions regarding the article: 
• Please use direct sources to support your statements and avoid 
indirect sources, such as sources No. 1 and 3. These did not 
investigate the statements you made, but cited them themselves 
as background to their research. 
• Line 65 – Is the 46 meant as the number of studies? It does not 
fit into the list of sources. 
• Line 83 – The quotation seems to be wrong, 
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• Please check the order of the quotes in the whole document 
again. 
• In lines 88-90 you describe two aims of the analysis: 1. 
Qualitative evidence for positive experiences and 2. To allow a 
targeted guidance/support of HCPs and policy makers. However, 
according to the description of the research questions - line 93-97 
- this is not examined. Please clearly define your research 
questions. As I understand the research questions, you might give 
indications for such targeted support – real support measures are 
not part of the analysis. 
• Search strategy – Did you include all studies that were published 
ever until 2022 or did you look at the last e.g. 20 years? 
I also have a few general suggestions: 
• You could elaborate the background by considering motivational 
theory, especially intrinsic motivation for physical health and well-
being of the caregiver. 
• Do you also plan to compare the results in the different health 
systems? 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reply to Reviewer #1 

Dear Dr. Ines Basso, 

Thank you very much for your time involved in reviewing the manuscript and your very encouraging 
comments on the merits: “A very interesting protocol that focuses on an original and relevant aspect 
of the care, as the positive experiences perceived by a family caregiver of people with heart failure.” 
We also appreciate your clear and detailed feedback and hope that the explanation has fully 
addressed all of your concerns. In the remainder of this letter, we discuss each of your comments 
individually along with our corresponding responses. To facilitate this discussion, we first retype your 
comments in italic font and then present our responses to the comments. 
 
Comment 1: 
Abstract 
The introduction should be more focused on what is already known about caregivers’ positive 
experiences. Please, add the aim and the study design of the study.In the method section data 
sources and eligibility criteria should be indicated. 
 
Response 1:  
We have rewritten the section of introduction and added the aim, the study design, data sources and 
eligibility criteria in the right part according to your suggestion. The relevant contents are provided 
below as a screen dump for your quick reference. The modified and added contents have been 
marked in red font. 
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Comment 2: 
Introduction 
Overall clear, minor revisions should be considered.  
(1)Please pay attention to the use of the references: the qualitative study of Shamali et al (ref 1) is not 
the appropriate study design to support that heart failure is the most frequent cause of death. The 
authors should cite large-scale population-based epidemiological studies. 
(2)Please check errors in the citations (e.g., page 5, line 65) 
(3)The authors chose to present the benefits of caregivers’ positive experiences through a numbered 
list. I suggest narratively rephrasing this part. 
 
Response2:  

(1)Thank you for the detailed review. We updated the data of this part, and added new references 2, 3 

and 4. The relevant contents are provided below as a screen dump for your quick reference. The 

modified and added contents have been marked in red font. 
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(2)We removed this citation(e.g., page 5, line 65) after verification.  

 

(3)Thanks for your great suggestion. Considering the consistency and conciseness of the language, 
we deleted the detailed description of the content of positive experiences and restructured this 
paragraph. The relevant contents are provided below as a screen dump for your quick reference. The 
modified and added contents have been marked in red font. 

 
 
Comment 3: 
Aim  
The aim of the qualitative review is already clearly stated in the last rows of the introduction.  
In my opinion, it is not necessary to add review questions.  
Moreover, review questions number one and two are not appropriate for a qualitative review.   
 
Response 3: 
Thank you for your suggestions. Review questions were deleted as recommended. 
 
Comment 4: 
Eligibility criteria 
Inclusion and exclusion criteria should refer to the studies. I suggest editing all the criteria as follows:  
Type of participants: Studies that focus on family members…. 
The authors should decide whether to refer to participants as family caregivers or family members 
and be consistent throughout the text. 
Type of the studies: I don’t understand. The authors should state clearly which study design will be 
selected in the review. 
 
Response 4: Firstly, we re-edited the section of eligibility criteria and referred to participants as family 

caregivers throughout the text according to your suggestion; secondly, we added the content of 

exclusion criteria in part of “Types of studies”. 

The relevant contents are provided below as a screen dump for your quick reference. The modified 

and added contents have been marked in red font. 
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Comment 5: 
Search strategy 
(1)I have some concerns about the choice to screen 4 Chinese databases. Since caregivers’ 
experiences are strongly influenced by culture, if many sources from one country were found, the 
results would lose their ability to inform health care decision-making. 
(2)PROSPERO registration number should be reported. 
(3)I assume that the search for the studies has already been done since the authors state that 
databases will be searched until April 2022. For the search strategy, the consultation of an expert 
librarian is highly recommended. 
 
Response 5:  
(1)Thank you very much for your good suggestion, which gives us a lot of inspiration. We will consider 
whether to integrate the positive experiences of Chinese separately based on the percentage of 
Chinese paper. If there were many sources from China, we are going to compare the positive 
experiences of family caregivers of patients with CHF in different countries.  
(2)PROSPERO registration number have been reported as recommended. 

(3)We have revised and improved the search strategy and presented it in the appendix Ⅰ. 

The relevant contents are provided below as a screen dump for your quick reference. The modified 

and added contents have been marked in red font. 

 

 
 
Comment 6: 
Assessment of the risk of bias 
(1)Authors should state the name of the tool they will use to assess the methodological quality of the 
studies included (JBI-QARI?), indicate the appropriate reference (please check errors in the citation).  
(2)and provide an accurate description of the evaluation criteria. It should be also indicated how a 
positive rating will be assigned (i.e., yes answer) 
(3)How many authors will assess the methodological quality of the papers? 
 
Response 6:  
(1)The name of the tool we would like to use to assess the methodological quality is “JBI critical 
appraisal checklist for qualitative research”. We stated the name of it in the right place of the article, 
and indicated the appropriate references 20 and 23.  
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(2)We added the description of the evaluation criteria in the lines 129-134. 
(3)In our study, three authors will participate in assessing the methodological quality of the papers. 
We indicated it in the lines 135-137. 
The relevant contents are provided below as a screen dump for your quick reference. The modified 

and added contents have been marked in red font. 

 

 
Comment 7: 
Data extraction 
(1)The JBI-QARI extraction tool should be cited and described properly (again check errors in the 
citation).  
(2)Moreover, the process by which data will be labeled (themes or subthemes) or supported (i.e., 
quotations) should be indicated. 
(3)JBI-QARI levels of credibility should be described as well. 
 
 
Response 7: 
(1)The name of the data extraction we would like to use is “the standardized JBI Qualitative Data 

Extraction Tool”. We cited it in lines 142 and added the description of the tool in lines 144-150. 

(2)The process by which data will be labeled was presented in lines 146-148.  

(3)We added the description of credibility of JBI-QARI in lines 142-144. 

The relevant contents are provided below as a screen dump for your quick reference. The modified 

and added contents have been marked in red font. 
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Comment 8: 
Data synthesis 
The JBI meta-aggregation approach should be described clearly in all the steps involved as well as 
the process by which the findings will be merged.  
 
Response 8: 
We added the description of the JBI meta-aggregation approach and the findings integration process 
in lines 155-162. The relevant contents are provided below as a screen dump for your quick 
reference. The modified and added contents have been marked in red font. 

 
 

Once again, thank you very much for your comments and suggestions. We hope that the correction 

will meet with approval. 
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Reply to Reviewer #2 

Dear Dr. Bettina Zippel-Schultz, 
Thank you very much for your time involved in reviewing the manuscript and your very encouraging 
comments on the merits: “The authors address an important issue in the health system worldwide by 
conducting a meta-analysis of the positive experiences of family caregivers in the care process. 
Family caregivers are a central component of health care for chronically ill people. Bringing together 
the English and Chinese literature may offer an exciting insight.” 
We also appreciate your clear and detailed feedback and hope that the explanation has fully 
addressed all of your concerns. In the remainder of this letter, we discuss each of your comments 
individually along with our corresponding responses. To facilitate this discussion, we first retype your 
comments in italic font and then present our responses to the comments. 
 
Comment 1: 
Please use direct sources to support your statements and avoid indirect sources, such as sources No. 
1 and 3. These did not investigate the statements you made, but cited them themselves as 
background to their research. 
 

Response 1: 
Thank you for your suggestions. We have updated the data and added references No. 2, 3 and 4. The 

relevant contents are provided below as a screen dump for your quick reference. The modified and 

added contents have been marked in red font. 
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Comment 2: 
Line 65 – Is the 46 meant as the number of studies? It does not fit into the list of sources. 
 
 
 
Response 2: 
Thank you for your feedback. After verification, we deleted the reference 46 and changed the 

expression of the sentence and paragraph. The relevant contents are provided below as a screen 

dump for your quick reference. The modified and added contents have been marked in red font. 

 
 
Comment 3: 
Line 83 – The quotation seems to be wrong,  
 

Response 3: 
Thank you for your feedback. After verification, we have revised the quotation. The relevant contents 
are provided below as a screen dump for your quick reference. The modified and added contents 
have been marked in red font. 

Before:

 
After: 
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Comment 4: 
Please check the order of the quotes in the whole document again. 
 
Response 4: 
Thank you for the detailed review. We have carefully and thoroughly proofread the order of the quotes 
in the whole document again. 
 
Comment 5: 
In lines 88-90 you describe two aims of the analysis: 1. Qualitative evidence for positive experiences 
and 2. To allow a targeted guidance/support of HCPs and policy makers. However, according to the 
description of the research questions - line 93-97 - this is not examined. Please clearly define your 
research questions. As I understand the research questions, you might give indications for such 
targeted support – real support measures are not part of the analysis. 
 
Response 5: 
Thank you for your feedback. According to your suggestion, we have redefined the research question 
at the end of ‘introduction’ section, and deleted the ‘Aim’ in ‘METHODS AND ANALYSIS’ section in 
order to avoid the repeat. The relevant contents are provided below as a screen dump for your quick 
reference. The modified and added contents have been marked in red font.  

 
 
Comment 6: 
Search strategy – Did you include all studies that were published ever until 2022 or did you look at the 
last e.g. 20 years? 
 

Response 6: 
Thank you for your feedback. To ensure the comprehensiveness of the included qualitative studies, 

we will include all studies from inception to 2022. 

 
Comment 7: 
You could elaborate the background by considering motivational theory, especially intrinsic motivation 
for physical health and well-being of the caregiver. 
 
Response 7: 
Thank you for your helpful suggestion. But in the limited revision time it is really difficult for us to 
elaborate the background by using motivational theory that we are not familiar with. But in future, we 
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will fully learn this theory, explore about the intrinsic motivation for physical health and well-being of 
the caregiver and consider elaborating it in our study. If possible, we also hope to learn from you in 
the future?  
 
Comment 8: 
Do you also plan to compare the results in the different health systems? 
 

Response 8:  
Thank you for your good suggestion. We will consider whether to compare the positive experiences of 

family caregivers of patients with CHF in different health systems based on the amounts of papers. If 

there were enough sources in each health system or some health systems, we are going to compare 

the results. 

 

Once again, thank you very much for your comments and suggestions. We hope that the correction 

will meet with approval. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Zippel-Schultz, Bettina 
The German Foundation for the Chronically Ill 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Sep-2022 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the revision of the article and the responses to the 
questions. 
I have some minor suggestions that could be considered: 
Introduction, 
- I miss a short explanation, why you focus on qualitative studies 
and exclude the others. It is good to focus the research question, 
however, in my point of view you should mention a reason very 
briefly in the introduction. 
Line 65: Do you mean that most qualitative studies or most studies 
in general previously investigated mainly negative effects? You 
should clarify this - the citations indicate to qualitative studies. 
line 75-78: 
- Again, do you only consider qualitative studies in this paragraph 
or also other study designs? 
- I don’t really see the difficulty in distinguishing between positive 
and negative experiences when they are considered within one 
study. Does this also mean that you will not consider studies that 
explore both sides within the analysis? Methodology suggests 
different. 
- I still somehow miss a short explanation of the added value that 
especially the additional information from Chinese databases 
offers. 

 

 

 

 VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reply to Reviewer #2 

Dear Dr. Bettina Zippel-Schultz, 

 on M
arch 28, 2024 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2022-063880 on 8 D

ecem
ber 2022. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


13 
 

Thank you very much again for your time involved in reviewing this manuscript and your clear and 

detailed comments. We have discussed each of your comments and gave our corresponding 

responses. To facilitate this discussion, we first retype your comments in italic font and then present 

our responses to the comments. We hope this revised manuscript may address your concerns. 

 

Comments 1: 

Introduction,  

I miss a short explanation, why you focus on qualitative studies and exclude the others. It is good to 

focus the research question, however, in my point of view you should mention a reason very briefly in 

the introduction. 

Response 1: 

Thanks for your great suggestion. We have revised the introduction part and gave the reason that 

why qualitative studies would be focused on . The relevant contents are provided below as a screen 

dump for your quick reference. The modified and added contents have been marked in red font. 

 
 
Comments 2: 

Line 65: Do you mean that most qualitative studies or most studies in general previously investigated 
mainly negative effects? You should clarify this - the citations indicate to qualitative studies. 
Response 2: 

According to your suggestion, we rewrote the content of this part, indicated the citations of qualitative 

study, and updated the relevant references. The relevant contents are provided below as a screen 

dump for your quick reference. The modified and added contents have been marked in red font. 

 
 

Comments 3: 

line 75-78: 

1) Again, do you only consider qualitative studies in this paragraph or also other study designs? 
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2) I don’t really see the difficulty in distinguishing between positive and negative experiences when 

they are considered within one study. Does this also mean that you will not consider studies that 

explore both sides within the analysis? Methodology suggests different. 

3)I still somehow miss a short explanation of the added value that especially the additional information 

from Chinese databases offers. 

Response 3: 

1) After reconsideration of your suggestion, we decided to include the mixed methods studies, too. 

But only the qualitative data would be considered. The relevant contents are provided below as a 

screen dump for your quick reference. The modified and added contents have been marked in red 

font. 

 

 

2) We are so sorry to make you confusion because of the not good English expression. Qualitative 

studies that explore both sides within the analysis will also be considered in our systematical review, 

but only the positive experiences will be extracted and analyzed. The relevant contents are provided 

below as a screen dump for your quick reference.The modified and added contents have been 

marked in red font.  

 

 

3) We have added the reason that why Chinese databases will be considered. 
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VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Zippel-Schultz, Bettina 
The German Foundation for the Chronically Ill 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Nov-2022 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for addressing the suggestions. 
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